Apple  Computer,  Inc.
SERVICE  MANUAL
M8536
TECHNICAL  INFORMATION
Before servicing this chassis, it is important that the service technician read the
"Safety Precautions" in this Service Manual.
CAUTION  :CAUTION  :
CONTENTS

COVER, LA291Z HINGE TOP
COVER, LA291Z HINGE BOTTOM
COVER, LA291Z HINGE END CAP
SHIEL, ASSEMBLY, REAR METAL EMI
INVERTER ASSEMBLY, AMBIT K11I002.00 LA291Z
PWB(PCB) ASSEMBLY, MAIN, LA291Z XAGT APPLE CL-30 TOTAL
COVER, LA291Z PIECE USB(USB TRIM RING)
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, 12P ETC 350MM UL 2725 #30 IQ-010575A(592-0003)  (USB CONNECTOR)
CABLE, D-SUB, UL20276 AT 2000MM APPLE C/R 23" LCD DM(ADC CABLE)
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, 15P H-H 140MM UL1061#28 LA291Z
METAL, FRAME ADAPTER(P63)
BACK COVER, LA291Z INNER(P63)
- 20 -
DATE: 2002. 03.  21.
*S *AL LOC. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION / SPECIFICATION
C11 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C12 0CK105CF94A 1UF 1608 16V 80%,-20% R/TP F(Y5
C13 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C14 0CH8106J611 10UF 35V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C15 0CC220CK41A 22PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C16 0CC220CK41A 22PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C18 0CH8227D611 220UF 10V M 85STD (CYL) R/TP
C19 0CH8107F611 100UF 16V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C24 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C25 0CC330CK41A 33PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C26 0CC330CK41A 33PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C27 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C28 0CC560CK41A 56PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C29 0CC560CK41A 56PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C30 0CC560CK41A 56PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C31 0CC560CK41A 56PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C32 0CH8107F611 100UF 16V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C44 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C47 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C501 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C502 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C503 0CC220CK41A 22PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C504 0CC220CK41A 22PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C505 0CH8476F611 47UF 16V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP SAMY
C506 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C507 0CC120CK41A 12PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C508 0CC120CK41A 12PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C509 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C511 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C512 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C513 0CK332CK51A 3300PF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C514 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C701 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C702 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C703 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C704 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C705 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C706 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C707 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C708 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C709 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C710 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C713 0CH8107H611 100UF 25V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C714 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C715 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C716 0CH8107F611 100UF 16V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C720 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C721 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C722 0CH8107F611 100UF 16V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C725 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C727 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C729 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
DATE: 2002. 03.  21.
*S *AL LOC. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION / SPECIFICATION
C730 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C801 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C803 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C804 0CE475VK6DC 4.7UF MV 50V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C807 0CH8476K611 47UF 50V M 85STD(CYL) R/TP
C808 0CH3224K944 0.22UF 50V Z F 3216 R/TP
C810 0CC120CK41A 12PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C811 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C815 0CE337WF6DC 330UF MVK 16V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C816 0CE337WF6DC 330UF MVK 16V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C817 0CE337WF6DC 330UF MVK 16V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C818 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C819 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C820 0CC120CK41A 12PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C821 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C822 0CC101CK41A 100PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C823 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C834 0CE107WK6DC 100UF MVK 50V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C836 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C837 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C838 0CE227VH6DC 220UF MV 25V 20% R/TP(SMD) SMD
C840 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C841 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C842 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C843 0CH8106J691 10UF 35V M 105STD (CYL) R/TP
C844 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C845 0CH8107K611 100UF 50V M 85STD (CYL) R/TP
C846 0CC221CK41A 220PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C848 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R
C849 0CH8106J691 10UF 35V M 105STD (CYL) R/TP
C850 0CK104CK56A 0.1UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP X7R

L715 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L717 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L718 6210TCE001G HH-1M3216-501 CERATEC 3216MM R/
L719 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L723 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L724 6210TCE001G HH-1M3216-501 CERATEC 3216MM R/
L725 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L726 6210TCE001Y HB-1H2012-320JT CERATEC 2012MM
L801 6200J00007B - TDK R/TP ACM0706-1000,LA291Z,
L802 6200TEZ003D TPRH1207-330M BOAM R/TP 33 UH
L805 6200TEZ003D TPRH1207-330M BOAM R/TP 33 UH
Q501 0TR162309CA KSC1623  TP SAMSUNG SOT23 NPN E
Q502 0TR162309CA KSC1623  TP SAMSUNG SOT23 NPN E
Q804 0TR162309CA KSC1623  TP SAMSUNG SOT23 NPN E
Q805 0TR162309CA KSC1623  TP SAMSUNG SOT23 NPN E
R11 0RJ1501D677 1.5K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
DATE: 2002. 03.  21.
*S *AL LOC. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION / SPECIFICATION
R12 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R13 0RJ1004D677 1000000 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R14 0RJ1004D677 1000000 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R17 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R18 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R21 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R22 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R23 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R24 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R25 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R26 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R27 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R28 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R29 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R30 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R31 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R32 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R33 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R34 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R35 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R36 0RJ1502D677 15K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R37 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R38 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R39 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R40 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R41 0RJ0222D677 22 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R43 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R44 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R45 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R46 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R501 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R502 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R503 0RJ1001D677 1K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R504 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R505 0RJ1501D677 1.5K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R506 0RJ1004D677 1000000 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R507 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R508 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R509 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R510 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R511 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R512 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R513 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R514 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R515 0RJ1001D677 1K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R518 0RJ1001D677 1K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R519 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R521 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R522 0RJ1001D677 1K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R525 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R526 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R527 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R528 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R529 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R530 0RJ3300D677 330 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R531 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R532 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R533 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R534 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R535 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R536 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
- 21 -
COILs & COREs
RESISTORs
TRANSISTOR
DATE: 2002. 03.  21.
*S *AL LOC. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION / SPECIFICATION
R537 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R538 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R539 0RJ1000D677 100 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R70 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R701 0RJ4700D677 470 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R704 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R705 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R801 0RJ2203D677 220K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R802 0RJ2203D677 220K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R803 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R808 0RJ4701D677 4.7K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R818 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R819 0RJ6802D677 68K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R820 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R821 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R822 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R823 0RJ6802D677 68K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R824 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R825 0RJ1002D677 10K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R826 0RJ1003D677 100K OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R830 0RJ0000D677 0 OHM 1/10 W 5% 1608 R/TP
R840 0RJ1001D477 1K OHM 1/10 W 1% 1608 R/TP
R841 0RJ3600D477 360 OHM 1/10 W 1% 1608 R/TP
R842 0RJ2702D477 27K OHM 1/10 W 1% 1608 R/TP
R843 0RJ2702D477 27K OHM 1/10 W 1% 1608 R/TP
F801 6600TC3001H RUE500 PBI 30V 5A POLY
F802 6600TC3001E RUE185 PBI 30V 1.85A POLY
LED510 0DL210009GC SML-210MT TP ROHM GREEN .
X11 6202TST001C SX-1, SUNNY SMD, 6.0MHZ ,50PPM
X501 6202TST001E SX-1 SUNNY CHIP 24MHZ 30PPM 20P
C1 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C2 0CH7475F621 4.7UF 16V M 3528 TP(-)
C3 0CC471CK41A 470PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C4 0CH3563K516 56000PF 50V K B 2012 R/TP
C5 0CK103CK51A 0.01UF 1608 50V 10% R/TP B(Y5P)
C6 0CH7475F621 4.7UF 16V M 3528 TP(-)
C7 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0
C8 0CC102CK41A 1000PF 1608 50V 5% R/TP NP0